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The site and surroundings

1.

Hanover Court is a small private court on the South Elevation of Hanover Road —
towards the junction with Brunswick Road. There is a group of four Twentieth
Century bungalows of the same design and construction in the court — with a
shared drive. 1 Hanover drive fronts both Hanover Court and Hanover Road (To the
North East of the Close). Other than a conservatory extension to the North, 1
Hanover Court is unchanged from its original form.

2. Hanover Road is a residential street, close to the City Centre, it consists
predominantly of 2 storey Victorian Terrace properties. There is a development of
three storey flats on the corner of Hanover Road and Brunswick Road — directly to
the East of Hanover Court.

Constraints

3. The site lies within the Critical Drainage Area.

4. The application site sits just outside (to the North) of the Newmarket Road

Conservation Area.

Relevant planning history

5.

Ref Proposal Decision Date

13/01876/F Erection of conservatory to side of APPR 04/02/2014

dwelling.

The proposal

6.

The proposal is for a two storey extension to the North of the dwelling house. There
is also a proposed separate ‘studio/garden room and garage’ out building to the
South of the site. The current design is following revisions to the originally
submitted scheme which consisted of dormer windows to both East & West roof
slopes and a 2 storey extension to the North, previously the studio & garage was
part of a larger area of flat roof which included a car port and was connected to the
main dwelling.

Summary information

Proposal Key facts
Scale

Total no. of dwellings One

No. of storeys 2 (proposed)




Proposal Key facts

Appearance

Materials Brickwork to match existing at ground floor level, horizontal
boarding at first floor level. Pantile roof to 2 storey element.
Grey membrane to flat roof areas.

Transport matters

Vehicular access No changes are proposed to the existing vehicular access

Representations

7. Advertised on site and in the press. Adjacent and neighbouring properties have
been notified in writing. 5 letters of representation have been received citing the
issues as summarised in the table below. All representations are available to view
in full at http://planning.norwich.gov.uk/online-applications/ by entering the
application number.

Issues raised Response
Principle of Development /Overdevelopment | 14-18
Inappropriate Design 19-22
Loss of Amenity 23-28
Parking/Access 29-30
Business Use 31-34
Trees 35-36

Consultation responses

8. Consultation responses are summarised below the full responses are available to
view at http://planning.norwich.gov.uk/online-applications/ by entering the
application number.

Tree protection officer

9.  Further to your recent request | have visited the above-mentioned site and can now
offer the following with regards the prospective development and trees.
The proposed development, if undertaken in line with the submitted arboricultural
statement, will have a negligible effect on the adjacent Horse Chestnut tree
overhanging the site from adjacent land.
Given this | have no objection to the proposed works but would suggest that a
condition is placed on any consent requiring compliance with the submitted
Arboricultural submission dated 16.01.2016
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Assessment of planning considerations

Relevant development plan policies

10. Joint Core Strategy for Broadland, Norwich and South Norfolk adopted March
2011 amendments adopted Jan. 2014 (JCS)

e JCS1

Addressing climate change and protecting environmental assets

e JCS2 Promoting good design

e JCS3 Energy and water

e JCS4 Housing delivery

e JCS5 The economy

e JCS6 Access and transportation

e JCS9 Strategy for growth in the Norwich policy area

e JCS11 Norwich city centre

e JCS12 The remainder of the Norwich urban area including the fringe
parishes

11. Norwich Development Management Policies Local Plan adopted Dec. 2014

(DM Plan)

e DM1
DM2
DM3
DM6
DM7
DM12
DM15
DM28
DM30
DM32
DM33

Achieving and delivering sustainable development
Ensuring satisfactory living and working conditions
Delivering high quality design

Protecting and enhancing the natural environment
Trees and development

Ensuring well-planned housing development
Safeguarding the city’s housing stock
Encouraging sustainable travel

Access and highway safety

Encouraging car free and low car housing
Planning obligations and development viability

Other material considerations

12. Relevant sections of the National Planning Policy Framework March 2012

(NPPF):
« NPPFO
« NPPF6
« NPPF7

Case Assessment

Achieving sustainable development
Delivering a wide choice of high quality homes
Requiring good design

13. Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be determined
in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate
otherwise. Relevant development plan polices are detailed above. Material
considerations include policies in the National Planning Framework (NPPF), the
Councils standing duties, other policy documents and guidance detailed above and
any other matters referred to specifically in the assessment below. The following
paragraphs provide an assessment of the main planning issues in this case against
relevant policies and material considerations.



Main issue 1: Principle of development (Overdevelopment)
14. Key policies and NPPF paragraphs — DM12, SAXX, NPPF paragraphs 49 and 14.

15. The principal of residential extensions is acceptable and there are no policy
objections to the principal of residential extensions. The main considerations are
the impacts on design, amenity, trees and heritage assets as discussed below.

16. In relation to overdevelopment, the proposed scheme has been reduced in its
extent since the original proposal. The area of flat roof to the South of the site has
been reduced. The flat roof area now only covers the separate studio/garden room
and new garage. The height of these combined outbuildings has been reduced to
2.750m overall height.

17. The extension to the main dwelling house is proposed at an additional footprint of
2.60x5.8m towards the east from the existing kitchen. There is also a proposed
second storey towards the Hanover Road end of the site. Whilst the two storey
scale departs for the original dwelling’s forms and that of the other three bungalows
the bungalows in themselves depart from the predominant form of the wider area
and it is considered that the scale of this development is in keeping with the existing
scale of development on Hanover Road.

18. The two storey extension is considered appropriate for residential accommodation
in this urban residential area and it is not considered to have significant impact on
wider views of the site.

Main issue 2: Design

19. Key policies and NPPF paragraphs — JCS2, DM3, NPPF paragraphs 9, 17, 56 and
60-66.

20. The proposed aesthetic of the development is a slight departure of the architectural
style of Hanover Close, however, the proposal is considered to be an acceptable
approach to a distinctive individual extension in this area; it is considered preferable
to pastiche style to replicate the Victorian terraces opposite, or enlargement in the
design style of the original bungalows.

21. The proposed materials for the roof covering are to match the existing roof, the
ground floor level brick work shall match the existing, this is considered appropriate
at ground floor level to ‘blend’ with the surroundings. The horizontal boarding to
first floor level is considered preferable to a larger expanse of matching facing
brickwork, as the existing bricks are not of a high aesthetic quality.

22. The site retains the character of the Hanover Close towards the south. Towards
the north taking into account the variety of development in close proximity to 1
Hanover Court, the proposed design is not considered to have significant impact on
the local distinctiveness and character of the area.

Main issue 3: Amenity

23. Key policies and NPPF paragraphs — DM2, DM11, NPPF paragraphs 9 and 17.



24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

The studio/garden room & garage are not considered to cause issues regarding
overlooking, overshadowing our outlook neighbouring properties. There is an
existing pitched roof garage on the neighbouring side of the boundary to the south.

The glazing to the proposed studio/garden room faces into the garden of the
subject property.

First floor windows facing towards the West have been kept small to minimise
overlooking. There are no windows to the east of 4 Hanover Court to be
compromised. The garden at 4 Hanover court has a low level dwarf wall and is not
visually screened for privacy at ground level.

The first floor windows to the north face over Hanover Road, it is not considered out
of character for glazing to bedrooms at first floor level to face onto the highway in
an urban residential environment. Overlooking is not considered an issue in this
location.

The two storey extension has been positioned to the North of the site to reduce any
impacts of overshadowing or loss of light. It is not considered that there will be any
impact in relation to this, caused by this development.

Main issue 4: Parking/Access

29.

30.

Key policies and NPPF paragraphs — JCS6, DM28, DM30, DM31, NPPF
paragraphs 17 and 39.

The scheme proposes parking provision for 4No. cars, one in a garage, three
externally; this is considered to be ample provision for a property of this size in this
location. This exceeds our parking standards but is no more than already exists on
site. The parking facility is an existing arrangement on this site and is not being
increased by this proposal. The access via the shared drive of Hanover Court is an
existing arrangement which is not being revised by the current proposal.

Main issue 5: Business Use

31.
32.

33.

34.

Key policies and NPPF paragraphs — DM7, NPPF paragraphs 109 and 118.

There has been concern raised that the development proposed is for business use.
This application does not apply for change of use of any part of the property to
business use.

The applicant has submitted private email correspondence to clarify that their
intention is for the property is for a private home, with the facility to enable them to
work from home. The applicant has stated that there is currently no intention to
change this arrangement but is aware that if there is any change in this
circumstance then a planning application would be required to rectify this.

There has been no discussion as to the future suitability of business use in this
location as this does not form part of the proposal.

Main issue 6: Trees

35.

Key policies and NPPF paragraphs — DM7, NPPF paragraphs 109 and 118.



36. The proposed development has been assessed by an Arboriculturalist, the impact
assessment and method statement have been reviewed by Norwich City Council’s
tree protection officer and are considered acceptable. A condition is recommended
to carry out works in accordance with the submitted Arboricultural report.

Equalities and diversity issues
37. There are no significant equality or diversity issues.
Local finance considerations

38. Under Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 the council is
required when determining planning applications to have regard to any local finance
considerations, so far as material to the application. Local finance considerations
are defined as a government grant or the Community Infrastructure Levy.

39. Whether or not a local finance consideration is material to a particular decision will
depend on whether it could help to make the development acceptable in planning
terms. It would not be appropriate to make a decision on the potential for the
development to raise money for a local authority.

40. In this case local finance considerations are not considered to be material to the
case.

Conclusion

41. The development is in accordance with the requirements of the National Planning
Policy Framework and the Development Plan, and it has been concluded that there
are no material considerations that indicate it should be determined otherwise.

Recommendation

To approve application no. 16/00283/F - 1 Hanover Court Norwich NR2 2HE and grant
planning permission subject to the following conditions:

1. Standard time limit;

2. In accordance with plans;

3. In accordance with Arboricultural report.

4. Details of proposed materials for horizontal boarding and window joinery.

Article 35(2) Statement

The local planning authority in making its decision has had due regard to paragraph 187
of the National Planning Policy Framework as well as the development plan, national
planning policy and other material considerations and has approved the application
subject to appropriate conditions and for the reasons outlined in the officer report.
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	Application no 16/00283/F - 1 Hanover Court,  Norwich, NR2 2HE  
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	Reason for referral
	Objection
	Ward: 
	Town Close
	Samuel Walker - samuelwalker@norwich.gov.uk
	Case officer
	Development proposal
	Two storey extension. Erection of studio, garage and car port.
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	5
	Trees
	6
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	The site and surroundings
	1. Hanover Court is a small private court on the South Elevation of Hanover Road – towards the junction with Brunswick Road.   There is a group of four Twentieth Century bungalows of the same design and construction in the court – with a shared drive. 1 Hanover drive fronts both Hanover Court and Hanover Road (To the North East of the Close).  Other than a conservatory extension to the North, 1 Hanover Court is unchanged from its original form.
	2. Hanover Road is a residential street, close to the City Centre, it consists predominantly of 2 storey Victorian Terrace properties.  There is a development of three storey flats on the corner of Hanover Road and Brunswick Road – directly to the East of Hanover Court.
	Constraints
	3. The site lies within the Critical Drainage Area.
	4. The application site sits just outside (to the North) of the Newmarket Road Conservation Area.
	Relevant planning history
	Date
	Decision
	Proposal
	Ref
	04/02/2014 
	APPR
	Erection of conservatory to side of dwelling.
	13/01876/F
	The proposal
	Summary information

	6. The proposal is for a two storey extension to the North of the dwelling house. There is also a proposed separate ‘studio/garden room and garage’ out building to the South of the site.  The current design is following revisions to the originally submitted scheme which consisted of dormer windows to both East & West roof slopes and a 2 storey extension to the North, previously the studio & garage was part of a larger area of flat roof which included a car port and was connected to the main dwelling.
	Key facts
	Proposal
	Scale
	One
	Total no. of dwellings
	2 (proposed)
	No. of storeys
	Appearance
	Brickwork to match existing at ground floor level, horizontal boarding at first floor level. Pantile roof to 2 storey element. Grey membrane to flat roof areas.
	Materials
	Transport matters
	No changes are proposed to the existing vehicular access
	Vehicular access
	Representations
	7. Advertised on site and in the press.  Adjacent and neighbouring properties have been notified in writing.  5 letters of representation have been received citing the issues as summarised in the table below.  All representations are available to view in full at http://planning.norwich.gov.uk/online-applications/ by entering the application number.
	Response
	Issues raised
	14-18
	Principle of Development /Overdevelopment
	19-22
	Inappropriate Design
	23-28
	Loss of Amenity
	29-30
	Parking/Access
	31-34
	Business Use
	35-36
	Trees
	Consultation responses
	8. Consultation responses are summarised below the full responses are available to view at http://planning.norwich.gov.uk/online-applications/ by entering the application number.
	Tree protection officer
	9. Further to your recent request I have visited the above-mentioned site and can now offer the following with regards the prospective development and trees.The proposed development, if undertaken in line with the submitted arboricultural statement, will have a negligible effect on the adjacent Horse Chestnut tree overhanging the site from adjacent land.Given this I have no objection to the proposed works but would suggest that a condition is placed on any consent requiring compliance with the submitted Arboricultural submission dated 16.01.2016
	Assessment of planning considerations
	Relevant development plan policies
	Other material considerations
	Main issue 1: Principle of development (Overdevelopment)

	10. Joint Core Strategy for Broadland, Norwich and South Norfolk adopted March 2011 amendments adopted Jan. 2014 (JCS)
	 JCS1 Addressing climate change and protecting environmental assets
	 JCS2 Promoting good design
	 JCS3 Energy and water
	 JCS4 Housing delivery
	 JCS5 The economy
	 JCS6 Access and transportation
	 JCS9 Strategy for growth in the Norwich policy area
	 JCS11 Norwich city centre
	 JCS12 The remainder of the Norwich urban area including the fringe parishes
	11. Norwich Development Management Policies Local Plan adopted Dec. 2014 (DM Plan)
	 DM1 Achieving and delivering sustainable development
	 DM2 Ensuring satisfactory living and working conditions
	 DM3 Delivering high quality design
	 DM6 Protecting and enhancing the natural environment
	 DM7 Trees and development
	 DM12 Ensuring well-planned housing development
	 DM15 Safeguarding the city’s housing stock 
	 DM28 Encouraging sustainable travel
	 DM30 Access and highway safety
	 DM32 Encouraging car free and low car housing
	 DM33 Planning obligations and development viability
	12. Relevant sections of the National Planning Policy Framework March 2012 (NPPF):
	 NPPF0 Achieving sustainable development
	 NPPF6 Delivering a wide choice of high quality homes
	 NPPF7 Requiring good design
	Case Assessment
	13. Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be determined in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  Relevant development plan polices are detailed above.  Material considerations include policies in the National Planning Framework (NPPF), the Councils standing duties, other policy documents and guidance detailed above and any other matters referred to specifically in the assessment below.  The following paragraphs provide an assessment of the main planning issues in this case against relevant policies and material considerations.
	14. Key policies and NPPF paragraphs – DM12, SAXX, NPPF paragraphs 49 and 14.
	15. The principal of residential extensions is acceptable and there are no policy objections to the principal of residential extensions.  The main considerations are the impacts on design, amenity, trees and heritage assets as discussed below.
	16. In relation to overdevelopment, the proposed scheme has been reduced in its extent since the original proposal.  The area of flat roof to the South of the site has been reduced.  The flat roof area now only covers the separate studio/garden room and new garage. The height of these combined outbuildings has been reduced to 2.750m overall height. 
	17. The extension to the main dwelling house is proposed at an additional footprint of 2.60x5.8m towards the east from the existing kitchen. There is also a proposed second storey towards the Hanover Road end of the site.  Whilst the two storey scale departs for the original dwelling’s forms and that of the other three bungalows the bungalows in themselves depart from the predominant form of the wider area and it is considered that the scale of this development is in keeping with the existing scale of development on Hanover Road.
	18. The two storey extension is considered appropriate for residential accommodation in this urban residential area and it is not considered to have significant impact on wider views of the site.  
	Main issue 2: Design
	19. Key policies and NPPF paragraphs – JCS2, DM3, NPPF paragraphs 9, 17, 56 and 60-66.
	20. The proposed aesthetic of the development is a slight departure of the architectural style of Hanover Close, however, the proposal is considered to be an acceptable approach to a distinctive individual extension in this area; it is considered preferable to pastiche style to replicate the Victorian terraces opposite, or enlargement in the design style of the original bungalows.
	21. The proposed materials for the roof covering are to match the existing roof, the ground floor level brick work shall match the existing, this is considered appropriate at ground floor level to ‘blend’ with the surroundings.  The horizontal boarding to first floor level is considered preferable to a larger expanse of matching facing brickwork, as the existing bricks are not of a high aesthetic quality. 
	22. The site retains the character of the Hanover Close towards the south.  Towards the north taking into account the variety of development in close proximity to 1 Hanover Court, the proposed design is not considered to have significant impact on the local distinctiveness and character of the area.
	Main issue 3: Amenity
	23. Key policies and NPPF paragraphs – DM2, DM11, NPPF paragraphs 9 and 17.
	24. The studio/garden room & garage are not considered to cause issues regarding overlooking, overshadowing our outlook neighbouring properties.  There is an existing pitched roof garage on the neighbouring side of the boundary to the south. 
	25. The glazing to the proposed studio/garden room faces into the garden of the subject property.
	26. First floor windows facing towards the West have been kept small to minimise overlooking. There are no windows to the east of 4 Hanover Court to be compromised.  The garden at 4 Hanover court has a low level dwarf wall and is not visually screened for privacy at ground level.
	27. The first floor windows to the north face over Hanover Road, it is not considered out of character for glazing to bedrooms at first floor level to face onto the highway in an urban residential environment. Overlooking is not considered an issue in this location.
	28. The two storey extension has been positioned to the North of the site to reduce any impacts of overshadowing or loss of light.  It is not considered that there will be any impact in relation to this, caused by this development.
	Main issue 4: Parking/Access
	29. Key policies and NPPF paragraphs – JCS6, DM28, DM30, DM31, NPPF paragraphs 17 and 39.
	30. The scheme proposes parking provision for 4No. cars, one in a garage, three externally; this is considered to be ample provision for a property of this size in this location.  This exceeds our parking standards but is no more than already exists on site.  The parking facility is an existing arrangement on this site and is not being increased by this proposal.  The access via the shared drive of Hanover Court is an existing arrangement which is not being revised by the current proposal.
	Main issue 5: Business Use
	31. Key policies and NPPF paragraphs – DM7, NPPF paragraphs 109 and 118.
	32. There has been concern raised that the development proposed is for business use. This application does not apply for change of use of any part of the property to business use. 
	33. The applicant has submitted private email correspondence to clarify that their intention is for the property is for a private home, with the facility to enable them to work from home.  The applicant has stated that there is currently no intention to change this arrangement but is aware that if there is any change in this circumstance then a planning application would be required to rectify this.
	34. There has been no discussion as to the future suitability of business use in this location as this does not form part of the proposal.
	Main issue 6: Trees
	35. Key policies and NPPF paragraphs – DM7, NPPF paragraphs 109 and 118.
	36. The proposed development has been assessed by an Arboriculturalist, the impact assessment and method statement have been reviewed by Norwich City Council’s tree protection officer and are considered acceptable. A condition is recommended to carry out works in accordance with the submitted Arboricultural report. 
	Equalities and diversity issues
	37. There are no significant equality or diversity issues.
	Local finance considerations
	38. Under Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 the council is required when determining planning applications to have regard to any local finance considerations, so far as material to the application.  Local finance considerations are defined as a government grant or the Community Infrastructure Levy.
	39. Whether or not a local finance consideration is material to a particular decision will depend on whether it could help to make the development acceptable in planning terms.  It would not be appropriate to make a decision on the potential for the development to raise money for a local authority.
	40. In this case local finance considerations are not considered to be material to the case.
	Conclusion
	41. The development is in accordance with the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework and the Development Plan, and it has been concluded that there are no material considerations that indicate it should be determined otherwise.
	Recommendation
	To approve application no. 16/00283/F - 1 Hanover Court Norwich NR2 2HE and grant planning permission subject to the following conditions:
	1. Standard time limit;
	2. In accordance with plans;
	3. In accordance with Arboricultural report.
	4. Details of proposed materials for horizontal boarding and window joinery.
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